507184765 03/18/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7231612

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGN	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
MEDIZINISCHE HOC	HSCHULE H	ANNOVER			03/04/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA					
Name:	KONSTA	KONSTANTINOS RAYMONDOS				
Street Address:	GRA BU	GRA BUCHHOLZER KIRCHWEG 23				
City:	HANNO	HANNOVER				
State/Country:	GERMANY					
Postal Code:	30655					
	BS Total: 1					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number			
Patent Number:		662068				
			-			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number,	(7 I be sent to t		dress first; if that is		essful, it will be sent US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	(7 I be sent to t if provided;	he e-mail ac	dress first; if that is			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	(7 I be sent to t if provided; 7(w	he e-mail ac if that is uns 037879400 alter@wcc-ip	ldress first; if that is successful, it will be			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(7 I be sent to t if provided; 7(w e: W	he e-mail ac if that is un: 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP	<i>Idress first; if that is successful, it will be</i> D.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(7 <i>I be sent to t if provided;</i> 7(w e: W 1 ⁻	he e-mail ac if that is uns 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP 1491 SUNSE	ldress first; if that is successful, it will be			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(7 <i>I be sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> 7(w e: W 1 ⁻¹ S	<i>he e-mail ac if that is un</i> 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP 1491 SUNSE UITE 340	<i>Idress first; if that is successful, it will be</i> D.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(7 <i>I be sent to t if provided;</i> 7(w e: W 1 ⁻ S R	he e-mail ac if that is uns 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP 1491 SUNSE UITE 340 ESTON, VIR	<i>Idress first; if that is successful, it will be</i> b.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(7 <i>I be sent to t if provided;</i> 7(w e: W 1 ⁻ S R	he e-mail ac if that is uns 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP 1491 SUNSE UITE 340 ESTON, VIR WALTE	ddress first; if that is successful, it will be o.com ET HILLS ROAD IGINIA 20190			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER	(7 <i>I be sent to t if provided;</i> 7(w e: W 1 ⁻ S R	he e-mail ac if that is uns 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP 1491 SUNSE UITE 340 ESTON, VIR WALTE	ddress first; if that is successful, it will be o.com ET HILLS ROAD RGINIA 20190 R W. RICHARDSON W. Richardson/			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTEI BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(7 <i>I be sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> 7(w e: W 1 ⁻ S R R:	he e-mail ac if that is uns 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP 1491 SUNSE UITE 340 ESTON, VIR WALTE /Walter	ddress first; if that is successful, it will be o.com ET HILLS ROAD RGINIA 20190 R W. RICHARDSON W. Richardson/			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 13 source=Assignment_Rame	(7 <i>if provided;</i> 7(w e: W 1 ⁻ S R R: 3 aymondos#pa	he e-mail ac if that is uns 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP 1491 SUNSE UITE 340 ESTON, VIR WALTE /Walter 03/18/20	ddress first; if that is successful, it will be o.com ET HILLS ROAD RGINIA 20190 R W. RICHARDSON W. Richardson/			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 13 source=Assignment_Ra	(7 <i>if provided;</i> 7(w e: W 1 ⁻ S R R: 3 aymondos#pa aymondos#pa	he e-mail ac if that is uns 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP 1491 SUNSE UITE 340 ESTON, VIR WALTE /Walter 03/18/20 age1.tif age2.tif	ddress first; if that is successful, it will be o.com ET HILLS ROAD RGINIA 20190 R W. RICHARDSON W. Richardson/			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 13 source=Assignment_Ra source=Assignment_Ra	(7 <i>if provided;</i> 7(w e: W 1 ⁻ S R R: 3 aymondos#pa aymondos#pa aymondos#pa	he e-mail ac if that is uns 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP 1491 SUNSE UITE 340 ESTON, VIR WALTE /Walter 03/18/20 age1.tif age2.tif age3.tif	ddress first; if that is successful, it will be o.com ET HILLS ROAD RGINIA 20190 R W. RICHARDSON W. Richardson/			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 13 source=Assignment_Ra source=Assignment_Ra source=Assignment_Ra	(7 <i>I be sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> 7(w e: W 1 ⁻ S R R: B aymondos#pa aymondos#pa aymondos#pa aymondos#pa	he e-mail ac if that is uns 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP 1491 SUNSE UITE 340 ESTON, VIR WALTE /Walter 03/18/20 age1.tif age2.tif age3.tif age4.tif	ddress first; if that is successful, it will be o.com ET HILLS ROAD RGINIA 20190 R W. RICHARDSON W. Richardson/			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 13 source=Assignment_Rassourc	(7 <i>if provided;</i> 7(w e: W 1 ⁻ S R R: B aymondos#pa aymondos#pa aymondos#pa aymondos#pa aymondos#pa	he e-mail ac if that is uns 037879400 alter@wcc-ip /C&F IP 1491 SUNSE UITE 340 ESTON, VIR WALTE /Walter 03/18/20 age1.tif age2.tif age4.tif age5.tif	ddress first; if that is successful, it will be o.com ET HILLS ROAD RGINIA 20190 R W. RICHARDSON W. Richardson/			

source=Assignment_Raymondos#page7.tif source=Assignment_Raymondos#page8.tif source=Assignment_Raymondos#page9.tif source=Assignment_Raymondos#page10.tif source=Assignment_Raymondos#page11.tif	
source=Assignment_Raymondos#page12.tif source=Assignment_Raymondos#page13.tif	

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

hannes 9

I. Konstantinos Raymondos, of Hamburg, Germany, declare;

1. That I am a citizen of Germany.

2. That I am well acquainted with the German and English languages.

 That the attached is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, an accurate translation into the English language of the assignment of U.S. Patent No. 9,662,068 and European Patent No. 2 667 764.

4. That I believe that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the patent application in the United States of America or any patent issuing thereon.

Signature:

Name: Konstantinos Raymondos.

14 th ///out- 2022 Date:

PATENT REEL: 059302 FRAME: 0768

Transfer Agreement

between

Medizinische Hochschule Hannover

Carl-Neuberg-StraBe 1 30625 **Hannover**

- "MHH" -

and

Prof. Dr. Konstantinos Raymondos

Gra Buchholzer Kirchweg 23 30655 Hannover

-"Prof. Raymondos" -

- Prof. Raymondos genannt "Erlinder -

Preamble

MHH is a university and a large hospital with a focus on medical research. In the course of his work, Prof. Raymondos invented the tactile intubation technique TOUCH (Tactile Optical Unit for Challenging and Normal Airways). MHH has made unrestricted use of the invention and has applied for a patent under the designation Medical device for

conducting a laryngoscopy and / or an intubation "by the patent law firm Gramm, Lins and Partner. The MHH has informed Prof. Raymondos that it does not want to pursue the CONTRACT PROTECTION RIGHTS. The statutory entitlement to employee inventor remuneration has not yet been met due to a lack of utilization. Prof. Raymondos explains that he would like to continue the invention at his own expense and risk. The MHH and the inventor therefore agree as follows: S 1 definitions 1.1, INVENTION "is the invention with the title" Tactile Intubation Technology TOUCH (Tactile Optical Unit for Challenging and Normal Airways) ", as described in the invention disclosure dated August 18, 2009 and in the priority patent application Medical device for

conducting a laryngoscopy and / or an intubation "of January 27, 2011 with the file number EP11152409.6.

Page 1 of 4

1.2 CONTRACT PROTECTION RIGHTS "are the patent applications filed with the European Patent Office on January 27, 2011 under application number EP11152409.6, as well as all property rights applications filed by MHH or on its behalf for the INVENTION and any property rights granted, as listed in Appendix 1.

§ 2 transfer; Distribution of the shares in the INVENTION and the CONTRACT PROTECTION RIGHTS 2.1 MHH hereby transfers all rights (100%) to the INVENTION, including the CONTRACT PROTECTION RIGHTS that existed when the contract was concluded, to the inventor. 2.2 The inventor accepts the assignment.

2.3 At the request of the inventor, the MHH will hand over the documents required for the description of the CONTRACT PROTECTION RIGHTS to the inventor.

Any costs of the transfer outside the university (e.g. official fees, attorney fees, translations, certifications) are borne by the inventor.

2.4 The inventor bears all costs arising from the entry into force of this contract in connection with the registration, enforcement, granting, maintenance and defense (e.g. in opposition proceedings) of the CONTRACT PROTECTION RIGHTS.

\$ 3 liability

3.1 MHH affirms that it is the owner of the INVENTION and that it has not granted any third party rights of use to the INVENTION. Any further

liability on the part of MHH is

excluded. In particular, MHH assumes no liability for material or legal defects in the INVENTION, (ii) the protectability of the INVENTION or the existence of CONTRACT PROTECTION RIGHTS, (ii) the suitability of the technical teaching on which the INVENTION is based and its usability for any specific purpose. Furthermore, MHH assumes no liability for the fact that the CONTRACT PROTECTION RIGHTS are not subject to prior use rights by third parties or that the use of the CONTRACT

PROTECTION RIGHTS does not infringe any property rights or other rights of third parties.

3.2 The parties are only liable to each other for the foreseeable damage at the time of the conclusion of the contract, unless the liable party acted willfully at the time of the conclusion of the contract. Liability for lost profit is excluded, except in the case of intent.

§ 4 Coming into effect and contract term

This contract comes into force on the day it is signed by the contracting parties and runs until the last CONTRACT PROTECTION LAW expires. page 2 of 4

\$ 5 final provisions

5.1 There are no verbal or written side agreements. Changes, additions and additions to this contract are only valid if they are agreed in writing between the contracting parties. This also applies to changes to this written form requirement. 5.2 Should individual provisions of this contract be or become ineffective in whole or in part, this does not affect the effectiveness of the rest of the contract. The

contracting parties undertake to replace the ineffective provisions with effective provisions that come closest to the economic purpose of the ineffective provisions. The same applies in the event that the contract has loopholes. 5.3 The rights and obligations of the contracting parties established in this contract also apply to their legal successors. 5.4 German law applies to this contract.

Hannover Medical School

ŞIYOT?

TITITITITIT

Hanover, the ..

4/19

٠

Name: Position Signature :. Hannover Medical School Legal department Carl-Neuberg-Stralse 1 - 30625 Hanover

> PATENT REEL: 059302 FRAME: 0775

Telephone 0511 532-6480 - Fax -6487 Prof. Dr. Konstantinos Raymondos Signature:... * * * * * * * * * * * Hanover, the 3rd 4th 2019 EIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII page 3 of 4 Appendix 1: CONTRACT PROTECTION RIGHTS European patent EP2667764B1 "MEDICAL DEVICE FOR CONDUCTING A MEDICAL EXAMINATION AND / OR INTERVENTION", granted on 05.11.2014, validated in: - Germany France Great Britain - Switzerland U.S. Patent US9,662,068B2 "MEDICAL DEVICE FOR CONDUCTING A MEDICAL EXAMINATION AND / OR INTERVENTION", issued May 30, 2017

Übertragungsvertrag

zwischen

Medizinische Hochschule Hannover

Carl-Neuberg-Straße 1 30625 Hannover

- "MHH" -

und

Prof. Dr. Konstantinos Raymondos

Groß - Buchholzer Kirchweg 23 30655 Hannover

-"Prof. Raymondos" -

Prof. Raymondos - genennt "Erlinder" -

Präambel

MHH ist eine Universität nebst Großklinikum mit einem Schwerpunkt in der medizinischen Forschung. Im Rahmen seiner Tätigkeit hat Prof. Raymondos die Erfindung: Taktile Intubationstechnik TOUCH (Tactile Optical Unit for Challenging and Normal Airways) gemacht. Die MHH hat die Erfindung uneingeschränkt in Anspruch genommen und unter der Bezeichnung "Medical device for conducting a laryngoscopy and/or an intubation" durch die Patentanwaltskanzlei Gramm, Lins und Partner zum Patent angemeldet.

Die MHH hat Herm Prof. Raymondos mitgeteilt, dass sie die VERTRAGSSCHUTZRECHTE nicht weiterverfolgen möchte. Der gesetzliche Anspruch auf Arbeitnehmererfindervergütung ist mangels Verwertung noch nicht erfüllt. Herr Prof. Raymondos erklärt, er möchte die Erfindung auf eigene Kosten und eigenes Risiko weiterführen.

Die MHH und der Erfinder vereinbaren daher was folgt:

§ 1 Definitionen

1.1 "ERFINDUNG" ist die Erfindung mit dem Titel "Taktile Intubationstechnik TOUCH (Tactile Optical Unit for Challenging and Normal Airways)", wie sie in der Erfindungsmeidung vom 16.08.2009 sowie in der prioritätsbegründenden Patentanmeldung "Medical device for conducting a laryngoscopy and/or an intubation" vom 27.01.2011 mit dem Aktenzeichen EP11152409.6 beschrieben ist.

Seite 1 von 4

PATENT REEL: 059302 FRAME: 0777 1.2 "VERTRAGSSCHUTZRECHTE" sind die am 27.01.2011 unter der Anmeldenummer EP11152409.6 beim Europäischen Patentamt eingereichte Patentanmeldung, sowie sämtliche von der MHH oder in ihrem Auftrag auf die ERFINDUNG eingereichten Schutzrechtsanmeldungen und ggf. erteilte Schutzrechte, wie in Anlage 1 aufgelistet.

§ 2 Übertragung; Aufteilung der Anteile an der ERFINDUNG und den VERTRAGSSCHUTZRECHTEN

2.1 Die MHH überträgt hiermit sämtliche Rechte (100%) an der ERFINDUNG einschließlich der bei Vertragsschluss bestehenden VERTRAGSSCHUTZRECHTE auf den Erlinder.

2.2 Der Erfinder nimmt die Übertragung an.

2.3 Auf Anforderung des Erfinders wird die MHH die f
ür die Umschreibung der VERTRAGSSCHUTZRECHTE benötigten Unterlagen an den Erfinder
übergeben.

Etwaige Hochschul-externe Kosten der Übertragung (z.B. Amtsgebühren, Anwaltsgebühren, Übersetzungen, Beglaubigungen) trägt der Erfinder.

2.4 Der Erfinder trägt alle ab Inkrafttreten dieses Vertrages im Zusammenhang mit der Anmeldung, Durchsetzung, Erteilung, Aufrechterhaltung und Verteidigung (z.B. im Einspruchsverfahren) der VERTRAGSSCHUTZRECHTE anfallenden Kosten.

§ 3 Haftung

3.1 Die MHH versichert, Inhaber der ERFINDUNG zu sein und Dritten keine Nutzungsrechte an der ERFINDUNG eingeräumt zu haben. Eine weitergehende Haftung der MHH ist ausgeschlossen. Insbesondere übernimmt die MHH keinerlei Haftung für (i) Sach- oder Rechtsmängel an der ERFINDUNG, (ii) die Schutzfähigkeit der ERFINDUNG oder den Bestand der VERTRAGSSCHUTZRECHTE, (iii) die Tauglichkeit der der ERFINDUNG zugrunde liegenden technischen Lehre und deren Nutzbarkeit zu irgendeinem bestimmten Zweck.

Weiter übernimmt die MHH keine Haftung dafür, dass an den VERTRAGSSCHUTZRECHTEN keine Vorbenutzungsrechte Dritter bestehen oder dass durch die Nutzung der VERTRAGSSCHUTZRECHTE keine Schutzrechte oder sonstige Rechte Dritter verletzt werden.

3.2 Die Parteien haften einander nur auf den zum Zeitpunkt des Vertragsschlusses vorhersehbaren Schaden, es sei denn, die haftende Partei hat zum Zeitpunkt des Vertragsschlusses vorsätzlich gehandelt. Eine Haftung für entgangenen Gewinn ist, außer bei Vorsatz, ausgeschlossen.

§ 4 Inkrafttreten und Vertragslaufzeit

Dieser Vertrag tritt am Tag der Unterzeichnung durch die Vertragsparteien in Kraft und läuft bis zum Erlöschen des letzten VERTRAGSSCHUTZRECHTS.

> Seite 2 von 4 PATENT REEL: 059302 FRAME: 0778

§ 5 Schlussbestimmungen

5.1 Mündliche oder schriftliche Nebenabreden bestehen nicht. Änderungen, Ergänzungen und Zusätze dieses Vertrages sind nur dann gültig, wenn sie zwischen den Vertragsparteien schriftlich vereinbart werden. Dies gilt auch für eine Änderung dieser Schriftformklausel.

5.2 Sollten einzelne Bestimmungen dieses Vertrages ganz oder teilweise unwirksam sein oder werden, so berührt dies die Wirksamkeit des Vertrages im Übrigen nicht. Die Vertragsparteien verpflichten sich, die unwirksamen Bestimmungen durch solche wirksamen Regelungen zu ersetzen, die dem wirtschaftlichen Zweck der

unwirksamen Bestimmungen am nächsten kommen. Das gleiche gilt für den Fall, dass der Vertrag Lücken aufweist.

5.3 Die in diesem Vertrag begründeten Rechte und Pflichten der Vertragsparteien gelten auch für deren Rechtsnachfolger.

5.4 Auf diesen Vertrag findet deutsches Recht Anwendung.

Medizinische Hochschule Hannover

Name:..... Position:..... Unterschrift:..

Nedizinische Hochschule Hannover

Bansstelle Recht Cart-Neuberg Straße 1 • 20023 Hannover Telefon 0511 532-6480 • Fax -6437

3/4/13 Hannover, den.

Prof. Dr. Konstantinos Raymondos

3. 4. 20 Hannover, den...

Some 3 year 4 PATENT REEL: 059302 FRAME: 0779

Anlage 1: Die VERTRAGSSCHUTZRECHTE

Europaisches Patent EP2667764B1 "MEDICAL DEVICE FOR CONDUCTING A MEDICAL EXAMINATION AND/OR INTERVENTION", erteilt am 05.11.2014, validiert in:

- Deutschland
- Frankreich
- Großbritannien
- Schweiz

RECORDED: 03/18/2022

US-Patent US9,662,068B2 "MEDICAL DEVICE FOR CONDUCTING A MEDICAL EXAMINATION AND/OR INTERVENTION", entent am 30.05.2017

Seite 4 von 4 PATENT REEL: 059302 FRAME: 0780